




WP Description

4015 Borescope Inspection

n/a CRF Oil Manifold Clamp Inspection

n/a LPT Stage 5 Blade Inspection

1113 Variable Inlet Guide Vane (VIGV) System Check

1312 Variable Bypass Valve (VBV) System Check

1411 Variable Stator Vane (VSV) Rigging

1516 Igniter Plug Inspection

4010 Gas Turbine Inlet Inspection

4012 Gas Turbine External Inspection (Visual)

4013 Gas Turbine Exhaust System Inspection

4017 Lube and Scavenge Pump Chip Detector Check

4020 Lube and Scavenge Pump Screen Check

4021 Variable Geometry Pump/Hydraulic Control Unit Filter Check

RERC Units 1 & 2
One (1) Mechanical GE FieldCore representative to perform annual inspections on RERC Units 1 & 2.

One (1) Mobilization and Demobilization Day is allotted for travel to and from site. 
FieldCore scope duration is six (6) days on site, three (3) day per unit.
At conclusion of work, a comprehensive report detailing all completed work, inspection findings and 
recommendations must be provided to Buyer.

RERC Units 3 & 4
One (1) Mechanical GE FieldCore representative to perform annual inspections on RERC Units 3 & 4.

One (1) Mobilization and Demobilization Day is allotted for travel to and from site. 
FieldCore scope duration is six (6) days on site, three (3) day per unit.
At conclusion of work, a comprehensive report detailing all completed work, inspection findings and 
recommendations must be provided to Buyer.

WP Description
Chapter 5.3 Borescope Inspection

Clearwater Unit 1
One (1) Mechanical GE FieldCore representative to perform annual inspections on Clearwater Unit 1.

One (1) Mobilization and one (1)Demobilization Day is allotted for travel to and from site. 
FieldCore scope duration is one (1) day on site.
At conclusion of work, a comprehensive report detailing all completed work, inspection findings and 
recommendations must be provided to Buyer.



scope of this proposal.

being worked.
Planned inspections to be performed 4Q of each year.
Representatives will work one (1) shift per day, with each shift lasting twelve (12) hours.
Pricing includes travel expenses, T&L, tooling, labor and per diem.
A Field Service report will be provided at completion of work scope, which will include a description of all work 
performed.

material rates.

The Price shall be adjusted as necessary to take account of (a) Change Orders, or (b) other adjustments specifically
provided for in this Proposal.
Storage Costs, additional travel, delays at work, unit restart delays and overtime work out of scope of the project 
willbe considered additional work and will be charged according to Seller's published rates at time of execution 
and in lieu of any pre-existing agreement.



5

The items below are offered at a fixed price.

Item Type Description Price

1.A

FFP

2025 Annual Inspections - RERC - Unit 1 $12,658 

1.B 2025 Annual Inspections - RERC - Unit 2 $12,658 

1.C 2025 Annual Inspections - RERC - Unit 3 $12,658 

1.D 2025 Annual Inspections - RERC - Unit 4 $12,658 

1.E 2025 Annual Inspections - Clearwater - Unit 1 $8,037 

1.F 2025 - Unplanned BSI $8,037 

2025 Total $66,706

Item Type Description Price

2.A

FFP

2026 Annual Inspections - RERC - Unit 1 $13,038 

2.B 2026 Annual Inspections - RERC - Unit 2 $13,038 

2.C 2026 Annual Inspections - RERC - Unit 3 $13,038 

2.D 2026 Annual Inspections - RERC - Unit 4 $13,038 

2.E 2026 Annual Inspections - Clearwater - Unit 1 $8,279 

2.F 2026 - Unplanned BSI $8,279 

2026 Total $68,710

Item Type Description Price

3.A

FFP

2027 Annual Inspections - RERC - Unit 1 $13,429 

3.B 2027 Annual Inspections - RERC - Unit 2 $13,429 

3.C 2027 Annual Inspections - RERC - Unit 3 $13,429 

3.D 2027 Annual Inspections - RERC - Unit 4 $13,429 

3.E 2027 Annual Inspections - Clearwater - Unit 1 $8,527 

3.F 2027 - Unplanned BSI $8,527 

2027 Total $70,770



6

Item Type Description Price

4.A

FFP

2028 Annual Inspections - RERC - Unit 1 $13,832 

4.B 2028 Annual Inspections - RERC - Unit 2 $13,832 

4.C 2028 Annual Inspections - RERC - Unit 3 $13,832 

4.D 2028 Annual Inspections - RERC - Unit 4 $13,832 

4.E 2028 Annual Inspections - Clearwater - Unit 1 $8,783 

4.F 2028 - Unplanned BSI $8,783 

2028 Total $72,894

Item Type Description Price

5.A

FFP

2029 Annual Inspections - RERC - Unit 1 $14,247 

5.B 2029 Annual Inspections - RERC - Unit 2 $14,247 

5.C 2029 Annual Inspections - RERC - Unit 3 $14,247 

5.D 2029 Annual Inspections - RERC - Unit 4 $14,247 

5.E 2029 Annual Inspections - Clearwater - Unit 1 $9,046 

5.F 2029 - Unplanned BSI $9,046 

2029 Total $75,080

Total Summary

Description Price

2025 Total $66,706

2026 Total $68,710

2027 Total $70,770

2028 Total $72,894

2029 Total $75,080
Grand Total $354,160

*Pricing offered is only valid if Buyer elects to purchase all items listed in the tables above. Price subject to change 
if Buyer 
Price is based on one mobilization and demobilization for RERC Units 1 & 2, and another mobilization and 
demobilization for RERC Units 3 & 4.
The quoted price is based on the Scope of Supply in Section 1.
Prices listed in table above are Firm Fixed Pricing. Field service work is assumed to be completed without standby 

time and material rates.
Pricing is based upon a signed agreement in 2025. 
Annual purchase orders are due by August 1st of the calendar year.
Price quoted herein is firm for 210 days. GE reserves the right to modify prices herein after date specified.  
The prices are exclusive of any Taxes, Local Taxes, VAT, Withholding Taxes, Levies or Import Duties for the Seller's 
Part(s) or Materials.



7

Title to Services shall pass to the Buyer as performed.

Milestone Description Percent of Amount to be Invoiced
Upon Completion of Services 100% of Price, NET 30 days

The parties acknowledge that the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, geopolitical conflicts, and government actions in response 

but not limited to, impacts arising from materials shortages, transportation shortages and delays, sanctions preventing 
  

ability to deliver on time or at the bid price, Seller shall be entitled to an equitable adjustment in schedule and price as 

This Proposal is based on the terms stated herein and on the terms contained in the Products and/or Services Terms and 
Conditions for City of Riverside Nov 19 2019 (please see Appendix 2).  

In the event of any conflict in the terms and conditions between this proposal and the Products and/or Services Terms and 
Conditions for City of Riverside Nov 19, 2019, the terms and conditions of the proposal shall govern. 

With respect to (i) non-OEM material or OEM Material that has been repaired with a process or by a service provider, that 

operated in conjunction with Alternate Material, or (iii) any material, whether OEM, or Alternate Material or OEM material 
that has been previously operated in conjunction with Alternate Material, that is provided by the Buyer to install as part of
the Parts or Servic
shall not be obligated to install, reinstall or reuse any of the types of material mentioned in (i), (ii) or (iii) above as part of 
any Services or Parts supplied herein.  If Seller does agree, however, to incorporate any of the types of material mentioned 
in (i), (ii) or (iii) above as part of any Services or Parts supplied herein, those material will not be covered by any warranty 
conditions, either express or implied.  Buyer further acknowledges and agrees that Seller shall be released from any and all 
liability associated with the types of material mentioned in (i), (ii) or (iii) above and Buyer shall indemnify, defend and hold 
the Seller harmless from and against any and all liability arising out of claims made by a third party related to the types of 
material mentioned in (i), (ii) or (iii) above.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent that Seller, in its sole discretion, is 
able to re-repair OEM Material that has previously been repaired with a process or by a service provider that is not 

re-repaired and reused.

This proposal document, together with the price contained herein, is valid for 210 days from date of issuance. Upon 
expiration of this proposal document, or for an induction date or delivery beyond the above date(s), a new proposal will be 
provided upon request. 



8

in US Dollars to:
GE Vernova Operations, LLC.
16415 Jacintoport Blvd
Houston, TX 77015 
e-mail to: hector.guzman1@ge.com

If this proposal meets your requirements, please issue the purchase order as follows: and please reference the Proposal 
Number 1699706_R1 and the Products and/or Services Terms and Conditions for City of Riverside Nov 19 2019.



9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the 
day and year first above written.

CITY OF RIVERSIDE, a California
charter city and municipal corporation 

By: _____________________________
City Manager

Attest:
City Clerk

GE VERNOVA OPERATIONS, LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company authorized to do business in 
California,

By:  ________________________________

[Printed Name]

[Title]

Certified as to Availability of Funds:

By:
Chief Financial Officer

Approved as to Form:

By: 
Deputy City Attorney

By:  ________________________________

[Printed Name]

[Title]



10

(**Estimated Rates Official rates to be released April 1st, 2025)



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22


